+ D&A   275  303  314  302  291  280  271  262  254  246  239  233  227
  - Change in working capital   139  (250) (295) (329) (498) (493) (506) (531) (349) (359) 60  280  37
  - Capex   (600) (600) (400) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100) (100)
FCFF   (1,093) (1,195) (602) 325  881  1,984  2,985  4,231  5,324  6,083  6,569  6,472  6,267

Terminal value   81,214

FCF + Terminal value   (1,093) (1,195) (602) 325  881  1,984  2,985  4,231  5,324  6,083  6,569  6,472  87,481

PV of enterprise (RMB mn) 33,555
Net debt (RMB mn) (878)
Equity value  (RMB mn) 34,433
No. of shares (mn) 544
DCF per shares (RMB) 63.26
DCF per share (HK$) 71.89

Terminal growth rate 3.0%
WACC 10.95%
Cost of Equity 14.0%
Cost of Debt 4.5%
Equity Beta 1.1
Risk Free Rate 3.0%
Market Risk Premium 10.0%
Target Debt to Asset ratio 30.0%
Effective Corporate Tax Rate 15.0%

Source: CMBIGM estimates

Figure 2: Sensitivity analysis (HK$)

 WACC

Terminal growth rate 9.95% 10.45% 10.95% 11.45% 11.95%

4.0% 97.36  87.27  78.70  71.35  64.98

3.5% 91.89  82.84  75.07  68.34  62.46

3.0% 87.21  79.00  71.89  65.68  60.23

2.5% 83.16  75.65  69.09  63.33  58.23

2.0% 79.62  72.69  66.60  61.22  56.43

Source: CMBIGM estimates

Figure 3: CMBIGM estimates revision

 New Old Diff (%)

RMB mn FY23E FY24E FY25E FY23E FY24E FY25E FY22E FY23E FY24E

Revenue 1,282 2,170 3,210 1,344 2,189 3,247 -5% -1% -1%

Gross profit 984 1,723 2,564 1,031 1,738 2,594 -5% -1% -1%

Operating profit (907) (648) (222) (951) (762) (347) N/A N/A N/A

Net profit (916) (682) (305) (956) (776) (382) N/A N/A N/A

EPS (RMB) (1.68) (1.25) (0.56) (1.76) (1.43) (0.70) N/A N/A N/A

Gross margin 76.75% 79.38% 79.89% 76.71% 79.37% 79.88% +0.03 ppt +0.01 ppt +0.01 ppt

Source: Company data, CMBIGM estimates

Figure 4: CMBIGM estimates vs consensus
 CMBIGM Consensus Diff(%)

RMB mn FY23E FY24E FY25E FY23E FY24E FY25E FY22E FY23E FY24E

Revenue 1,282 2,170 3,210 1,597 2,373 3,907 -20% -9% -18%

Gross profit 984 1,723 2,564 1,278 1,943 3,149 -23% -11% -19%

Operating profit (907) (648) (222) (736) (374) 140  N/A N/A N/A

Net profit (916) (682) (305) (685) (352) 422  N/A N/A N/A

EPS (RMB) (1.7) (1.3) (0.6) (1.3) (0.6) 0.8  N/A N/A N/A

Gross margin 76.75% 79.38% 79.89% 80.01% 81.89% 80.59% -3.26 ppt -2.51 ppt -0.70 ppt

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIGM estimates

31 Mar 2023

PLEASE READ THE ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES ON LAST PAGE   3

Financial Summary

INCOME STATEMENT 2020A 2021A 2022A 2023E 2024E 2025E

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn)

Revenue 0 1,424 768 1,282 2,170 3,210

Cost of goods sold 0  (67) (270) (298) (447) (645)

Gross profit 0 1,357 498 984 1,723 2,564

Operating expenses (698) (1,080) (1,497) (1,900) (2,405) (2,869)

Selling expense (24) (263) (441) (667) (1,020) (1,348)